prematurity screening program was not established in all participating hospitals and that 

variable had 11.3% of missing values, whereas the remaining variables had less than 

1.2% of missing values. Regression analyses were carried out using lme4 package in R, 

version 3.4 (RCoreTeam, 2017).17 

Results 

One thousand and nine (1,009) patients who gave birth between 23rd March and 31st 

May were analysed: 246 cases and a healthy cohort of 763 pregnant women who were 

negative for the PCR test. Of the 246 positive cases, 88.6% (n = 218) were 

asymptomatic at delivery while 11.4% (n = 28) were symptomatic.